000026), Cost Accountants, appointed by 
the Board of Directors, on recommendation of the Audit 
Committee of Directors of the Company, as the Cost Auditors 
to conduct audit of cost records of the Company relating to 
pulp & paper, for the financial year 2025-26, of Rs. 1,25,000/- 
(Rupees One lac twenty five thousand), excluding G.S.T. and 
other taxes, as applicable, and reimbursement of travelling 
and other out-of-pocket expenses actually incurred by the 
said Cost Auditors in connection with the cost audit, be and 
is hereby ratified and confirmed.

RESOLVED further that the Board of Directors of the

[...]

1885/2022 (Membership No. F234 
& COP No. 3331), be and is hereby appointed as Secretarial 
Auditor of the Company, to hold office for a term of five 
consecutive years from the financial year 2025-26 to 
financial year 2029-30, on a remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy five thousand), excluding G.S.T. and other 
taxes, as applicable and reimbursement of travelling and 
other out-of-pocket expenses actually incurred by the said 
Secretarial Auditor in connection with the secretarial audit 
of the Company, for the first year.

RESOLVED further that the Board of Directors of the